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Appendix B
RESPONSES TO THE QUESTIONS IN THE MARCH 25, 2010 INTERIM ORDER
  

a) Please identify the steps or milestones necessary to complete option A.
Response:  Option A is the air blending option.  In order to complete Option A there are seven milestones associated with this project; FERC approval, environmental and local permitting, design engineering, materials purchase, bidding the project, construction, and commissioning the facility.

b) Please provide a timeline for completion of Option A.  If any steps are not within the control of a party to the stipulation, please identify such party and describe any assurances by such party that it can timely perform.  If the parties cannot provide the timeline at this time, when will you be able to provide this timeline?

Response:  Colorado Interstate Gas Company (“CIG”) will be the owner and operator of the air blending station which will be a part of its interstate pipeline assets.  CIG is the party in control of the steps involved in the timeline for completion of Option A.  Black Hills will work closely with Colorado Interstate Gas (CIG) to ensure that any delays are minimized.  

Based upon information provided by CIG, the estimated construction timeline for Option A is shown in the following table:

	Activity
	Months 1 - 6


	Month 7
	Month 8
	Month 9 – 14
	Month 15

	FERC application 

(6 months)
	
	
	
	
	

	Design engineering 

(7 months)
	
	
	
	
	

	Environmental and local permitting (@ 3 month process after preliminary environmental reports are completed)
	
	
	
	
	

	Materials purchase (occurs as engineering design drawings are completed)
	
	
	
	
	

	Project bidding (@ 3 months but may occur as engineering design drawings are completed)
	
	
	
	
	

	Facility construction (6 months)
	
	
	
	
	

	Facility Commissioning  (1 month)
	
	
	
	
	


c) Please describe the components of the air blend facility, including the approximate capacity, horsepower or other relevant size.

Response:  The components of an air blending facility as estimated by CIG include the following:

Compressors (3) – 250 Hp to 350 Hp

Line Heater – 5 MMBTU/Hr

Air Dryer 

Control Valves and metering

Substation

d) Will the air blend facility include redundancy?  How will Black Hills assure service in the event of failure?

Response:  Just as there is not redundancy built into the interstate pipeline transportation system, there will not be any redundancy built into the Spruce Hill air blending facility itself.  CIG is the Company’s current upstream interstate transportation service provider and the air blending facility will be a part of CIG’s interstate facilities.  CIG operates other air blending facilities on its system and is experienced with the construction and operation of air blending facilities.  The Company will have the same options as it has today in the event of an interruption in its upstream transportation arrangements.  Those options include attempting to obtain gas supplies through alternative facilities (such as CIG’s 9A line which currently provides service to the Company) or, failing that, implementing the Company’s curtailment tariff.  
e) Would the air blend equipment be installed at an existing CIG facility or at a new site?  What permitting and regulatory approval is necessary?

Response:  The air blending equipment will be installed at a new facility to be located in Douglas County, Colorado adjacent to CIG’s existing Spruce Hill Town Border Station.  CIG will be purchasing 30 acres of land at this location.   Because this project is being constructed by an interstate pipeline, a FERC certificate of convenience and necessity is required.  In addition local environmental and county permits will be required.
f) Please identify the steps or milestones necessary to complete option B.

Response:  Consistent with Rule 4202(b) which requires that a “change in minimum heating value shall require an appropriate adjustment, if any, to rates,” <Black Hills> would need to file an application with the CPUC in order to re-adjust the rates it charges customers. Also, in order to perform Option B, interchangeability, there are seven milestones associated with this project: customer identification, customer notification, bidding work to contractors, train contractors, inspect and modify appliances, project review and a tariff filing.  
g) Please provide a timeline for Option B.  If any steps are not within the control of a party to the stipulation, please identify such party and describe any assurances by such party that it can timely perform.  If the parties cannot provide the timeline at this time, when will you be able to provide this timeline?

Response:  An advice letter to make any necessary readjustment in rates would be filed in sufficient time to be effective prior to conversion to the high BTU line.  From an operational perspective, Option B requires that the appliance orifices for each gas-burning appliance at approximately 25,000 customer locations be inspected to ensure they are properly sized for the altitude of the residence and/or business.  Orifices that are not properly sized will have to be replaced.  Black Hills will have to use third-party contractors to perform the inspection and orifice replacement.  Contracts with the third-party contractors will set forth performance standards.  Option B depends upon the availability of third-party contractors and the cooperation of customers in providing access to their premises.  The estimated timeline for Option B is as follows:

Identify Customers


1 month

Notify Customers


1 month

Project Bidding


3 months

Contractor Training


1-2 weeks

Perform Appliance Inspections
1 year

Project Review


Daily

h) What modifications must be done to existing customer appliances in order to switch to the higher Btu gas pursuant to Option B?

Response:  In order for customers’ appliances to properly combust the high BTU gas, each appliance orifice must be inspected to ensure it is properly sized for the altitude of the residence and/or business.  If an improper orifice is discovered, it must be replaced before the appliance will pass the inspection.

i) Will customers have any significant service interruption due to appliance conversion or pipeline Btu conversion?
Response:  Customers would not experience significant service interruption  due to appliance conversion.  If a trained technician determines an orifice replacement is necessary, the customer will only experience an interruption of that appliance while the technician performs the necessary modification.  Should the appliance be properly orificed, the customer will not experience an interruption.  No service interruption is expected with the switch to the CIG 212A line because this switch will not be done until the interchangeability steps are completed.  
j) Is any permitting or regulatory approval necessary for Option B?


Response: Yes.  Rule 4202(a) of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-4 requires a utility to maintain in its tariffs a minimum heating value for its gas “which shall be no less than the monthly average gross heating value of gas supplied by the utility in any given service area.”  Under Option B, the average gross heating value for customers receiving gas from the CIG 212A line will increase to the higher BTU of that line and, therefore, an advice letter to amend the tariff will be required.  In addition, Rule 4202(d) requires a utility to notify the Commission in writing if it is necessary to readjust its customers’ appliances as a result of a change in gas composition.   Finally, the Company has the option under Rule 4202(d) of asking the Commission for authorization to recover the costs of Option B from its customers.  The Company may request such authorization because switching to the CIG 212A line is necessary not only to address the fact that CIG has low pressure problems on the CIG 9A line and cannot guarantee delivery pressure from the CIG 9A but also to address load growth on the Company’s system which cannot be handled by the CIG 9A line.  However, no decision has been made as to whether to request such authorization.  Approximately 25,000 customer meters would be affected by Option B which makes this option expensive and time consuming.  The success of Option B depends upon being able to access the premises of all of these customers and to keep up with new construction, move-ins, move-outs and remodeling during the period of time when inspection and adjustments are occurring.    
k) Can the Btu conversion be done during the heating season (after November 1)?

Response:  The Company can switch to the CIG 212A line whenever Option A or Option B is completed, including during the heating season.  
l) What will happen if, despite the best efforts of Black Hills, the chosen option A or B is not in place by November 1, 2011 due to:

i. A problem that was outside Black Hills’s control?

Response:  This is a force majeure event as defined in the Settlement Agreement.  Black Hills will give the City notice and the particulars of the event/condition causing such delay.  The compressor will be removed at the earliest possible date after Option A or Option B is successfully implemented.

ii. A problem that was within Black Hills’ control?  
Response:  Completion of Option A is not within Black Hill’s control and, as discussed above, completion of Option B depends upon the availability and work of third-party contractors and the cooperation of approximately 25,000 customers in providing access to those contractors.  However, in the event that a problem occurs that was within Black Hill’s control, on November 1, 2011, Black Hills will not be in compliance with the Commission order approving the settlement and will not be in compliance with the Settlement Agreement.  Black Hills will give the Commission and the City notice and the particulars of the event/condition causing such delay and will seek a modification of the Commission’s order and/or temporary authorization from the City to keep the compressor on site pending resolution of the problem.  However, if Black Hills is not able to obtain an extension under the Settlement Agreement or an agreement or modification of the Commission Order approving the Settlement Agreement, Black Hills will have to remove the compressor or be subject to an enforcement action by the City under the Woodland Park Ordinance.  Black Hills will remove the compressor only as a last resort because it is necessary to ensure reliable service to customers until the long-term solution is in place.
iii. A problem that should have been within Black Hills’ control? 

Response:    The Settlement Agreement addresses causes beyond the control, and not due to an act or omission of Black Hills, which could not have been avoided by due diligence and use of reasonable efforts by Black Hills.   It is difficult for Black Hills to envision a problem that should have been within its control but which is not within its control.  If there is a dispute about whether the force majeure provisions of the Settlement Agreement apply, Black Hills believes the last sentence of 
section 5 of the Settlement Agreement would apply.
  In the event it is determined that the delay is not excused by force majeure, then the response to this question is the same as to question ii.
m) Is there any possibility that the Settlement could result in Black Hills removing the compressor before either of the options A or B are complete?  If so, how will Black Hills provide service to customers during peaking conditions until option A or B is completed?

Response:  The only situation in which the temporary compressor would be removed before either of the options A or B are complete is if a delay occurs which is not excused by the force majeure provisions of the Settlement Agreement and Black Hills is not able to obtain an extension under the Settlement Agreement or an agreement or modification of the Commission Order approving the Settlement Agreement.  In that situation, Black Hills will have to remove the compressor or be subject to an enforcement action by the City under the Woodland Park Ordinance.  If the compressor must be removed before Option A or Option B is completed, and, subsequently, a low pressure condition occurs, Black Hills will bypass pressure regulators to the extent it is able to do so and, if that is not sufficient, Black Hills will implement its curtailment tariff.  
n) Is it Black Hills’ normal practice to design, plan, and monitor pipeline facilities in a manner that would not require a temporary compressor on a distribution lateral? What engineering design or planning issues led to the pipeline being under-capacity for the available supply pressure, and how will you make sure this problem does not occur on this or other lines in the future?

Response:  Black Hills Corporation acquired the Colorado gas assets of Aquila, Inc. on July 14, 2008.  The low pressure conditions on the CIG system that affected Aquila in the winter of 2007/2008 and led to the decision that a temporary compressor needed to be installed occurred during the winter heating season before Black Hills acquired these assets.  
The winter of 2007/2008 was the first indication that a potential pressure issue existed.  The problem was not on the Aquila system; it was on the upstream interstate transportation system of CIG.  CIG experienced low pressure conditions on its Line 9A resulting in delivery of gas to Aquila at an insufficient pressure.  Once discovered, Aquila met with CIG and learned that CIG had increased demand on the CIG Line 9A from its wholesale customers (not just Aquila) as a result of customer growth along the Front Range and could not guarantee delivery pressures off of the CIG Line 9A into the Aquila system.  Aquila met with CIG and others to investigate long-term options to ensure deliveries into the Aquila system at a sufficient, guaranteed pressure.  See the Direct Testimony of Steve Coleman at pgs. 16 – 18.  
CIG can guarantee delivery pressures off of the CIG Line 212A which is why Black Hills is switching to that supply line as the long-term solution.  Switching to the CIG Line 212A will also allow Black Hills to be able to access gas supplies to address its own customer growth.
As to the Black Hills distribution system, Aquila (and now Black Hills) has been able to uprate or modify the distribution system to add capacity and/or pressure to a segment as needed.  While Black Hills maintains flow simulation models of the distribution systems, it is very difficult to predict the overall impact on the Black Hills system as a result of growth and other conditions along the Front Range on CIG’s upstream transportation system.  An eventual consequence of a constrained system, beyond the existing risks, is to impose a moratorium on new service connections, which is not desirable from a customer, community nor company perspective.  Although Black Hills/ Aquila has had this risk, it has been able to accommodate customer growth and mitigate customer interruption by maintaining close operational control and real-time relations with CIG.   
� Upon the entry of a final Commission Order approving the Application subject to the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement, in the event a dispute arises regarding any of the terms and conditions of that Order (including the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement), the parties agree that their sole remedy shall be the filing of an appropriate motion in the PUC Proceeding for clarification or modification of the Order or other resolution of the dispute.  
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